FLORIDA DEpArRTMENT OF STATE

DivisioN oF CoRPORATIONS

Detail by Entity Name

Elorida Limited Liability Company.
217 MADEIRA, LLC

Document Number £11000027642
FEI/EIN Number 27-5362100
Date Filed 03/07/2011
Effective Date 03/05/2011
State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event REINSTATEMENT
Event Date Filed 01/15/2015
Principal Add

1390 S. DIXIE HIGHWAY

SUITE #2206

CORAL GABLES, FL 33146-2945

Changed: 11/02/2012
Mailing Address
4390 S. DIXIE HIGHWAY

SUITE #2206
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146-2945

Changed: 11/02/2012
Registered Agent Name & Address
SAN JUAN, JULIO M

2462 TEQUESTA LANE
COCONUT GROVE, FL 33133-3176

Name Changed: 01/15/2015
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KUZNIK, CARMEN R
1390 S. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE #2206
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146-2945
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2015 01/15/2015
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Detail by Entity Name
Florida Limited Liability Company
217 MADEIRA, LLC

Eiling Information

Document Number L11000027642
FEIEIN Number 27-5362100

Date Filed 03/07/201
Effective Date 03/05/2011

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event REINSTATEMENT
Event Date Filed 12/17/2016
Principal Address

5606 riviera drive
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146-2945

Changed: 06/30/2017
Mailing Address
5606 riviera drive

5608 riviera drive
coral gables, FL 33146

Changed: 06/30/2017

Registered Agent Name & Address

SAN JUAN, JULIO M
2462 TEQUESTA LANE
COCONUT GROVE, FL 33133-3176

Name Changed: 01/15/2015

Address Changed: 11/02/2012
Authorlzed Person(s) Detail

hittp:f/search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorparationSearchfSearchResultD..chTerm=217%20Madeira%20&listName Order=217MADEIRA%20L110000276420 Page 1of 2
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Name & Address
Title MGR

KUZNIK, CARMEN R
5606 riviera drive
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146-2945

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2016 12/17/2016
2017 06/30/2017
2018 03/06/2018

Document Images

(3(06/2015 - ANNUAI, BEPQRT View imagg in PDF format
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{14/12/2013% — ANNUAL REPORT View nizéag_e_ " BDF formet
1400242012 - REINGTATEMENT Vigw fq}'a_g_eig PDF format =
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CFNM 2011R0163898
OR Bk 27618 Pas 3998 - 3999F (2pss)
RECORDED 03/156/2011 09135203
DEED DDC TaAX 1.650.00
BURTAX 1,237.50
HARVEY RUVIN» CLERK OF COURY

HEAMI-DADE COUNTY: FLORIDA
THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

Manuel Chica, Bsq.

Mercantl Commercebank, N.A.

220 Athambra Circle

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
Concept Title Services, Inc.

3400 Coral Way, Suite 203

Miami, FL 33145

Tax Identification Number: 03-4108-005-0240

Special Warranty Deed

This Special Warranty Deed (this ‘Deed™ is made as of the _I_"[__ﬂdly of March, 2011 by MCNA
Properties IV, LLC, a Florida limited lisbility company, having an address at 220 Alhambra Cirele, Coral
Gableg, FL 33134 (“Grantor™) and 217 Madelra, LLC s Florida limited liability company, having an address
of 5606 Riviera Drive, Coral Gables, FL 33146 (“Grantec™).

Witnesseth, that Grantor, for and in consideration of the sam TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and
ather good and valuable considerations to Grantor in hand pald by Gramtee, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, has granted, bargained, and sold to the Grantce, and Grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the
following described real property, sitnate, lying and being in Miami-Dade County, Florida, to-wit:

Lots 15 and 16, Block 2, of CORAL GABLES SECTION K, according to the plat
thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 30, Page 60, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade
County, Florida,

Subject to taxes for 2011 and subsequent years; covenamds, conditions, restrictions,
easements, reservations and Hmitations of vecord, H any,
Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtonances thereto belonging or in anywise
appertaining.
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever,
And the Grantor does hereby covenant with Grantee that the Grantor is lawfally seizad of said real property in
fee simple; that the Grantor has good right and lawful avthority to seil and convey said real property; that the

Grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said real property and will defend the same against the lawful ¢laims
of ali persons claiming by, through or under Grantor, but against none other,

[Signatnres on following page]

Book27618/Page3998 CFN#20110168898 Page 1 of 2



OR BK 27418 PG 3999
LAST PAGE

In Witness Whereof, Grantor has hersunto set Grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, seeled and delivered in our presence;
MCNA Propertics, LLC, Florida limited Liability
COmpany

By: Mercantil Commercebank, N.A., a national
banking association, its gple member

.
4

Witness Name: _ Capeleos

State of Florida
County of Miami-Dade

The foregoing instrument was sworn to and subscribed before me this _L‘L day of March, 2011 by Alberto
Peraza, Exccutive Vice President & CFO of Mercantil Commercebank, N.A., a national banking association, the
sole member of MCNA Properties IV, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the Company. He
{15 personally known to me or ] bas produced a driver’s license as i

[Notary Seal]

’

Book27618/Page3999 CFN#20110168898 Page 2 of 2



CFN 2011ROD373142
OR Bk 27714 Pss 42BB - 43037 (iépas)
RECORDED 06/08/2611 11:13:32
HTG DOC TAX 577.50
INTANG TAX 330.00
HARVEY RUVIN: CLERK OF COURT

HIAHI-DADE COUWYY, FLORIDA
Prepared by and retum to:

Bertram A. Sapurstain, Eag.
SAPURSTEIN & BLOCH, P.A.

8700 S, Dixle Highway Suite #1000
Miaml, FL 32168

308-870-9500

File Number: 57316.00181

[Space Above This Line For Recording)

MORTGAGE DEED AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE DEED AND SECURITY AGREEMENT executed the
2nd day of June, 2011, by 217 MADEIRA LLC, a Florida limited liability company, hereinafter
called the "MORTGAGOR", to UNION CREDIT BANK, a Florida Banking corporation,
hereinafter called the "MORTGAGEE". (Wherever used herein, the terms "Morigagor" and
“Mortgagee" include all parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives and
assigns of individuals and the successors and assigns of corporations.)

A. MORTGAGOR is indebted to MORTGAGEE in the aggregate sum of One Hundred
Sixty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($165,000.00) Dollars, as svidenced by a certain
Commercial Promissory Note dated June 2, 2011, executed by MORTGAGOR, and payable to
the order of MORTGAGEE, which Note bears interest at the rale provided therein, said

interest and principal being payable in the manner set forth in the Commercial Promissory
Note.

B. The parties hereto wish to secure payment of the Commercial Promissory Note, with
interest, and to secure the performance of the hereinafter covenants, agreements and
conditions by the execution of this Morigage Deed and Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

That for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficlency of which is hereby
acknowledged by MORTGAGOR, and to induce MORTGAGEE to make loans or advances to
MORTGAGOR in the sum of One Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($165,000.00), the said MORTGAGOR does grant, bargain, seli, alien, remise, release,
convey and confirm unto the saild MORTGAGEE, its successors, legal representatives or
assigns in fee simple, all of the following lots, tracts, pieces and parcels of land, situated in
Miami-Dade County, Florida, and more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hersto
and made a part hereof ("hereinafter referred to as "Premises or Property”).

TOGETHER WITH all the right, title and interest of the MORTGAGOR in and fo any
and all buildings, improvements and appurtenances now standing or at any time hereafter
constructed or placed on said lands, or any part or parts thereof, including all partitions,
screens, awnings, window shades, dynamos, motors, engines, elevators, call systems, fire

—  apoparatus—plumbing 8—and j : res—machiners—appliances

ot 1L —

Mortgags - File No: 97318.00181 DoutsieTimee
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a sum equal to one-twelfth (1/12th) of the annual amount necessary to pay all taxes and
assessments against the said morlgaged premises, said monthly sum to be estimated solely
by MORTGAGEE and calculated to be an amount not less than the amount of taxes assessed
against said mortgaged premises for the previous year, and [f further required by
MORTGAGEE to pay all insurance premiums in manner and form as provided herein for the
payment of taxes and assessments.

16.  if any time, in the opinion of the MORTGAGEE, a receivership may be necessary
to protect the morigaged property or its rents, income, issues, profits, or revenues, whether
before or after maturity of the indebtedness hereby secured, or at the time of or after the
institution of suit to collect such indebtedness, or to enforce this Mortgage Deed and Security
Agreement, the MORTGAGEE shall, as a matter or strict right, and regardless of the value of
the mortgage security for the amounts due hereunder or secured hereby, or of the solvency of
any party bound for the payment of such indebtedness, have the right to the appointment, on
ex parte application, and without notice to ariyone, by any court having jurisdiction, of a
Receiver to take charge of, manage, preserve, protect and operate said property, to collect the
rents, issues, profits, income and revenues thereof, to make all necessary or needful repairs,
and to pay all taxes and assessments against said property and insurance premiums for
insurance thereof, and all other necessary or required expenses and after the payment of the
expenses of the receivership and management of the property, to apply the net proceeds in
reduction of the indebtedness hereby secured, or in such manner as the court shall direct.
Such receivership shall, at the option of the MORTGAGEE, continue until full payment of all
sums hereby secured, or until title to said property shall have passed by sale under this
Mortgage Deed and Security Agresment.

17.  This Mortgage Deed and Security Agreement secures payment and performance
of all obligations of MORTGAGOR to MORTGAGEE, however or whenever created, including
the Promissory Note executed by MORTGAGOR to MORTGAGEE. Any default, beyond any
applicable grace period, in any of the terms and provisions of any Note or Loan Agreement
shall constitute a default in this Morigage Deed and Security Agreement, and entitle
MORTGAGEE to all the rights and remedies provided herein.

18. Any notice, demand or communication required or permitted to be given
hereunder shall be in writing, and shall be sufficiently given if delivered or sent by Registered
or Certified Mail (and Air Mail, if the distance is in excess of 300 miles), Return Recsipt
Requested, postage prepald, addressed as follows:

IF TO MORTGAGOR; 217 MADEIRA LLC
5606 Riviera Drive
Coral Gables, FL 33146

IF TO MORTGAGEE: UNION CREDIT BANK
Ricardo Ortiz, Relationship Manager
1150 South Miami Avenue
Miami, Florida 33130

Mortgage - File No: 97316,00184- Page 10 DoublaTimae
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MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR MORTGAGEE ENTERING INTO THE LOAN EVIDENCED
BY THIS MORTGAGE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the MORTGAGOR has hersunto executed these presents
the day and year first above written.

Witnessed By: MORTGAGOR:

217 MADEIRA LLC, a Florida limited liabllity
company

By: — \ )

CARMEN KUZNIK Mgnager

State of Florida
County of Miami-Dade

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ?_ day of June, 2011 by
CARMEN KUZNIK, as Manager of 217 MADEIRA LLC, a Florida fimited liability company, who
[_] is personally known or [X] has produced a driver's license as Identifiation.

2.V
[Notary Seal] Notdry Public [/ A

nted

Name: . SL t«.s«_\; s ‘HL%

My Commission
Expires: __Mt,él;_

97316.00181
¥"% Noury Publlc sm of Florida
m DOBas10s
Mortgage - Flie No: 07318,00181- Page 15 DoublaTimee
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EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lots 16 and 16, Block 2 of CORAL GABLES SECTION K,
according to the Plat thereof, as racorded in Plat Book 30, at
Page 60, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Morigage - File No: 87316.00181- Page 16 DoublaTimes
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Federal Deposit

Insurance Corporation
Each depositor insured to at least $250,000 per insured bank

UNION CREDIT BANK (FDIC #: 35599)

Status: Active * Insured Since October 1, 2001

UNION CREDIT BANK was renamed to Apollo Bank
Data az of: Scptember 30, 2015

( Overview 1 Locations History ldentfications Financials

NIA
. Bank Holding Company UNION CREDIT BANK has changed its legal name and is currently doing
business as Apollo Bank

. UNION CREDIT BANK  Contact the FDIC about UNIQN CREDIT BANK or Apollo Bank

Banking Institution

® N/A
Branches (Offices)




Federal Deposit

Insurance Corporation
Each depositor insured to at least $250,000 per insured bank

Apollo Bank (FDIC #: 35599)

Status: Active »
Apollo Bank is a

Insured Since October 1, 2001
n active bank

Data as of, Sepltembar 30, 2015
-
Overview } Localions History ldentifications Financials

. Apolio Bancshares,
inc.
Bank Holding Company

‘ Apollo Bank
Banking Institution

® 7 Locatlons
Branches (Offices)

Apollo Bank has 7 domestic locations in 1 states, 0 locations in territories,

and O foreign locations

Established: October 1, 2001
FDIC Certificate #: 35509

Insured: October 1, 2001

Bank Charter Class: Non-member of the
Federal Reserve System

Headquarters: 1150 South Miami Avenue

Miami, FL 33130
Miami-Dade County

Regulated By: Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation
Consumer
Aeaictaron: ; ic.gov/starsmaillindex.as
Assistance: hitp:/iwww$. fdic.gov R

Corporate Website: hitp://www.apollobank.com
Contact the FDIC about Apgllo Bank




City of Coral Gables

Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division
2815 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
Fax (305) 460-5598

The items noted below are in violation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code and/ar the Florida Administrative Code. Nothing in this repost supersedes any
previously writlen, still existing violations for this occupancy/building. You are directed fo comply with comective measures as indicated.

Occupant Name: 217 Madeira Ave Apartments - Inspection Date: 311612015, 3/20/2015
4 units
Address: 217 Madeira Avenue InspectionType: AA-Tactical, Apartment / Condo
City: Coral Gables Inspected By: Leonard Veight
305-460-5577
lveight@coralgables.com
Suite: Occ. Sq. Ft.: 0

FL NFPA 101 13
Floor 1

Fire extinguishers

9.7.4.1 Excerpt: Where required by the provisions of another section of...
Provide one 2A10BC for every 1,5005F ordinary hazard or 75 feet travel distance. Serviced and tagged annually

Failure to supply fire extinguisher to single tennant
OK Violation cleared on 3/20/2015

Inspector Comments:

This building is under rennovation and has as open code enforcement case pending.

Failure to correct violations within 15 days of re-inspection is subject to penalties up to and including the issuance of Civil
Citations in the amount of $200 per violation / per day.

Failure to provide immediate corrective measures when required, may result in administrative action including but not limited
to: mandatory fire watch, building evacuation, or stoppage of ali work.

Per City Ordinanace 30-4, a Fire Inspection Fee will be billed for this inspection. All fees are subject to change without prior
notice.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any additional questions or to schedule an inspection, please contact the inspector
listed at the top of this report.

Signature on file

Company
Reprasentative: No Signature

3/20/2015

Signature on file CITY'S
Inspector: .

Leonard Veight 5

EXHIBIT




Company
Representative:

Inspector:

3/20/2015
Signature on file

No Signature
3/16/2015

Signature on file

Leonard Veight
3Nne/2015



_G_z;nrcia, Belkys

Froam: Inspector-NoReply @mobile-eyes.org

Sent: Friday, February 19, 2016 3:54 PM

To: Garcia, Belkys

Subject: Coral Gables Fire Rescue - Inspection Results
Attachments: EmailReport_50746 2192016.pdf

This automatic email contains a copy of your inspection and was sent to you by the Coral Gables Fire
Prevention Bureau. If you have any questions or concerns please contact the Fire Prevention Bureau
at (305) 460-5563.

City of Coral Gables

Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division
2815 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
Fax {305) 460-5598

FLEDn

The items noted below are in violation of the Flonda Fire Prevention Code andior the Florida Administrative Code. Nothing in this report supersedes any
previously written, still existing violations for this occupancy/building. You are directed to comply with corrective measures as indicated.

Occupant Name: 217 Madeira Ave Apartments - 4 units Inspection Date:  2/19/2016
Address: 217 Madeira Avenue InspectionType: AA-Tactical, Apartment / Condo
City: Coral Gables Inspected By: Lecnard Veight

305-460-5577
lveight@coralgables.com

Suite: Occ. Sq. Ft.; 0

NFPA 72 07
Floor 1

Detectors

5.7.1.6 Smoke detector required or missing.
Have required deteclors installed in accordance with NFPA guidelines.

Failure to repair hard wired smoke detector to include battery backup in unit # 1 which is occcupied.

Inspector Comments: Unable 1o gain access to common areas of building . Able only to gain access to unit # |,

A re-inspection will occur on or after 3/21/2016.

Failure to correct violations within 15 days of re-inspection is subjecl to penalties up to and including the issuance of Civil
Citations in the amount of $200 per violation / per day.



Failure to provide immediate corrective measures when required, may result in administrative action including but not
limited to: mandatory fire watch, building evacuation, or stoppage of all work.

Per City Ordinanace 30-4, a Fire Inspection Fee will be billed for this inspection. All fees are subject to change without
prior notice.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any additional questions or to schedule an inspection, please contact the
inspector listed at the top of this report.

Signature on file

Company

Representative: No Signature
2/19/2016
Signature on file

RRLE Leonard Veight
2/19/2016



MobilcEyes Page 1 ol'2

City of Coral Gables

Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division
2815 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
Fax (305) 460-5598

The items noted below are in violation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code and/or the Flonda Administrative Code Nothing in this report

supersedes any previously written, stiil existing violations for this occupancy/building. You are directed to comply with corrective measures
as indicated.

Occupant 217 Madeira Ave Apartments - 4 Inspection Date:  8/8/2017
Name: units
Address: 217 Madetra Avenue InspectionType: AA-Tactical, Apartment /
Condo
Coral Gables Inspected By: Leonard Veight

305-460-5577
Iveight@coralgables.com

Suite: Occ. 3q. Ft.: o
Occupant 013575
Number:
LD Lacation Code Set Code
Resuit
. FL NFPA 10113 9.7.4.1 - Excerpt: Where required by the provisions of
Fait Floor 1 :
Fire extinguishers another section of...

Comment: Where required by the provisions of another section of this Code, portable fire

extinguishers shall be selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10,
Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers,

Failure to certify fire extinguisher for the year.

Inspector Comments: Thu building is under construction and has only cne tenant in apt.1. The fire
extinguisher needs recertification .

A re-inspection will occur on or after 9/8/2017.

Failure to correct violations within 15 days of re-inspection is subject to penalties up to and including the
issuance of Civil Citations in the amount of $200 per violation / per day.

Failure to provide immediate corrective measures when required, may result in administrative action including
but not limited to: mandatory fire watch, building evacuation, or stoppage of all work.

Per City Ordinanace 30-4, a Fire Inspection Fee will be billed for this inspection. All fees are subject to change
without prior notice.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any additional questions or to schedule an inspection, please
contact the inspector listed at the top of this report.

hitps://mww.mobile-cyes.com/InspectPortal ViewReport.asp?file=10001470R-14431467999 3/7/2018



MobilcEyes Page 2 of 2

Company .{:’-1{ 314 Pflm

Representative: Signature valid only in mobilesyes documents
No Signature
8/8/2017

Inspector:

Signature vahd only in mobile-eyes documenis

Leonard Veight
8/8/2017

https://www.mobile-cyes.con/InspectPortal _ViewReport.asp?lile=10001470R-14431467999 3/7/2018



Search Results

Page 1 of 2

ONLINE SERVICES

Back to Coral Gables.com

Home Citizen Services

Business Services

Permits and Inspections: Search Results

M New Permit Search
Permit Search Results

Street
Permit#: App. Date Address
AB-11-06-6866 06/17/2011 217
MADEIRA
AVE

CE-08-05-1170 05/08/2008 217
MADEIRA

AVE

CE-11-02-5237 02/15/2011 217
MADEIRA

AVE

217
MADEIRA
AVE

CE-11-03-6123 03/17/2011

CE-11-05-7115 217
MADEIRA

AVE

217
MADEIRA
AVE

217
MADEIRA
AVE

15/26/2011

CE-11-05-7135 05/26/2011

CE-11-06-5540 06/01/2011

CE-15-03-4441 03/13/2015 217
MADEIRA

AVE

217
MADEIRA
AVE

EL-11-05-5722 05/09/2011

Type

BOA COMPLETE
{LESS THAN
575,000}

CODE ENF
WARNING PROCESS

CODE ENF LIEN
SEARCH

CODE ENF
BOARD/MITIGATION

CODE ENF LIEN
SEARCH

CODE ENF LIEN
SEARCH

CODE ENF
WARNING PROCESS

CODE ENF TICKET
PROCESS - NO
RUNNING FINE

ELEC
COMMERCIAL /
RESIDENTIAL WORK

Logon

Issue
Date

06/17/2011

Description Status Final Date

RE ROOF
HANSON REGAL
SPANISH S
IIROOF TILE
$10,000

WT79617 SEC
5-1404 ZC
{PAK) PARKING
VEHICLES ON
LAWN OR
OTHER
UNAPPROVED
SURFACE, ie
SATURN 4DR.
WHITE FL TAG
V494MI

LEIN SEARCH
(217 MADEIRA
AVE.)

CASE #12078
ENTERED INTO
STIP & PAID
$10,000.

LIEN SEARCH
{217 MADEIRA
AVE.)

LIEN SEARCH
(217 MADEIRA
AVE.)

VERBAL
WARNING SEC
5-1404 ZONING
CODE (PAK)
PARKING ON
LAWN SIDE &
BACK YARD

GOVQA CE
255617 /
TICKET # 55514

RE-WIRING QF
4
APARTMENTS:.
40 LIGHT
SOCKETS; 24
SPECIAL
QUTLETS; 90
ROUGH IN
QUTLETS; 400
AMP SERVICE;
400 AMP
SUBFEEDS AND
400 AMP
SWITCHBOARDS

issued

final 05/08/2008 02/15/2011

final 02/15/2011 02/15/2011

final 03/17/2011 05/31/2011

canceled 03/16/2012

final 05/31/2011 05/31/2011

final 06/01/2011 06/01/2011

final 04/06/2015 04/06/2015

stop work 05/09/2011

CITY’S

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Defauit.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

Help

EXHIBIT

Contact

Fees Due

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00
0.00

0.00

000

Co

10/13/2013




Search Results

PL-11-06-6896 06/17/2011 217

MADEIRA COMMERCIAL /
RESIDENTIAL WORK

PAINT / RESURFACE
MADEIRA FL / CLEAN

AVE
ZN-11-05-6918 05/24/2011 217

AVE

PLUMBING TO stop work 06/21/2011
RESET
FIXTURES

PAINT issued 06/01/2011
INTERIOR,
INTERIOR
TILING
INCLUDING
BATHROOM,
REPAIR INT
DRYWALL,
CROWN
MOULDING,
BASEBOARDS,
PRESSURE
CLEANING,
PAINT EXT -
BEIGE {BM
2162-60) AND
TRIM WHITE
$5,000 UNIT 1,
3,4

Page 2 of 2

0.00

0.00

The City's online services are protected with an SSL encryption certificate. For technical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 (8am

Spm, M-F).

hups:/fedenweb.coralgables.com/Delault.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

10/13/2015



Search Results

Home

Citizen Services

> rCity Of 2

P a
._1

ONLINE SERVICES

Business Services

Permits and Inspections: Search Results
& New Permit Search

Permit Search Results

Permit#:
AB-11-06-56B66

AB-16-01-2219

BL-16-01-2664

CE-08-05-1170

CE-11-02-5237

CE-11-93-6123

CE-11-05-7115

CE-11-015-7135

CE-11-06-5540

CE-15-03-4441

EL-11-05-5722

EL-16-01-2733

PL-11-06-6896

RC-15-10-3495

App. Date
06/17/2011

01/15/2016

01/26/2016

05/08/2008

02/1572011

03/17/2011

05/26/2013

05/26/2011

06/01/2011

03/13/2015

05/09/2011

01/27/2016

06/17/2011

10/22/2015

Street

Address Type

217 BOA COMPLETE
MADEIRA (LESS THAN

AVE $75,000)

217 BOA COMPLETE
MADEIRA (LESS THAN

AVE $75,000)

217 INT / EXT

MADEIRA ALTERATIONS

AVE

217 CODE ENF
MADEIRA WARNING PROCESS
AVE

217 CODE ENF LIEN
MADEIRA SEARCH

AVE

217 CODE ENF
MADEIRA BOARD/MITIGATION
AVE

217 CODE ENF LIEN
MADGEIRA SEARCH

AVE

217 CODE ENF LIEN
MADEIRA SEARCH

AVE

217 CODE ENF
MADEIRA WARNING PROCESS
AVE

217 CODE ENF TICKET
MADEIRA PROCESS - NO

AVE RUNNING FINE

217 ELEC

MADEIRA COMMERCIAL /

AVE RESIDENTIAL WORK
217 ELEC

MADEIRA COMMERCIAL /

AVE RESIDENTIAL WORK
217 PLUMB

MADEIRA COMMERCIAL /
AVE RESIDENTIAL WORK
217 BUILDING RE

MADEIRA CERTIFICATION
AVE

Back to Coral Gables.com

Description

RE RQOF HANSON REGAL
SPANISH S IIROOF TILE
$10,000

**RES** INTERIQR /
EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS
(STRUCTURAL/ELECTRICAL/40
YR CERTIFICATION) $60000

INTERIQR / EXTERIOR
ALTERATIONS
{STRUCTURAL/ELECTRICAL/A0
YR CERTIFICATION) $60000

WT76617 SEC 5-1404 ZC
(PAK} PARKING VEHICLES ON
LAWN OR OTHER
UNAPPROVED SURFACE. te
SATURN 4DR. WHITE FL TAG
V494MI

LEIN SEARCH (217 MADEIRA
AVE.)

CASE #12078 ENTERED INTO
STIP & PAID $10,000.

LIEN SEARCH (217 MADEIRA
AVE,)

LIEN SEARCH {217 MADEIRA
AVE.}

VERBAL WARNING SEC 5
1404 ZONING CODE (PAK}
PARKING ON LAWN SIDE &
BACK YARD

GOVQA CE 255617 / TICKET
# 55514

RE-WIRING OF 4
APARTMENTS:, 40 LIGHT
SOCKETS, 24 SPECIAL
OUTLETS; 90 ROUGH IN
QUTLETS, 400 AMP SERVICE;
400 AMP SUBFEEDS AND 400
AMP SWITCHBOARDS

INTERIOR / EXTERIOR
ALTERATIONS
{STRUCTURAL/ELECTRICAL/40
YR CERTIFICATION) 120
ROUGH OUTLETS; 20 LIGHT
SOCKETS; 24 COMMERCIAL
QUTLETS AND 400 AMP
SERVICE WITH 5 METERS

PLUMBING TO RESET
FIXTURES

40 RECERTIFICATION REPORT
2014 CONSTRUCTION
REGULATION BOARD CASE
#15-4409

Cl’ /b './‘d ;

Page 1 of 2

Logon Help Contact
Status I;::': Final Date Fees Due
issued 06/17/2011 0.00
issued 01/15/2016 0.00
pending 0.00
final 05/08/2008 02/15/2011 0.00
final 02/15/2011 02/15/2011  0.00
final 03/17/2011 05/31/2011% 0.00
canceled 03/16/2012 0.00
final 05/31/2011 05/31/2011  0.00
final 06/01/2011 06/01/2011 0.00
final 04/06/2015 04/06/2015 0.00
stop waork 05/09/2011 0.08
pending 0.0
stop work (6/21/2011 000
issued 11/16/2015 150.00
1/27/2016

htips://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList



Search Results

RC-15-10-5496 10/22/2015 217

AVE

ZN-11-05-6918 05/24/2011 217
MADEIRA FL / CLEAN
AVE

The City's onhine services are protected with an S5L encryption certificate. For techrical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 (Bam-5pm, M-F).

BUILDING RE
MADEIRA CERTIFICATION

PAINT / RESURFACE

CONSTRUCTION REGULATION final
BOARD CASE #15-4409

UNSAFE STRUCTURES BOARD

FEE

PAINT INTERIOR, INTERIOR  stap work 06/01/2011
TILING INCLUDING

BATHROOM, REPAIR INT

DRYWALL, CROWN

MOULDING, BASEBOARDS,

PRESSURE CLEANING, PAINT

EXT - BEIGE (BM 2162-60)

AND TRIM WHITE $5,000

UNIT £, 3, 4

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Delault.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

Page 2 of 2

11/16/2015 12/14/2015 0.00

.00

1/27/2016



Search Results Pagc 1 of 2

-~ City of &5 -

ONLINE SERVICES

Home Citizen Services Business Services Back to Coral Gables.com
Permits and Inspections: Search Results Logon Help  Contact

& New Permit Search
Permit Search Results

Street — Issue .
Permit#; App. Date Address Type SRt Status Date LU R LSS
RV-17-0%-1645 09/25/2017 217 REVISION TO REVISION TO STAIRS final 11/08/2017 11/08/2017 0.00
MADEIRA PERMIT COMMERCIAL INTERIOR
AVE RENOVATIONS ([ KITCHEN &

BATHROOMS ) FLOORING @@

ALL UNITS, REPLACE

WINDOWS & DOORS, PAINT

EXTERIQR & INTERIOR

(STRUCTURAL / ELECTRICAL /
. 40 YR CERTIFICATION)

$60,000
50-17-06-2166 06/21/2017 217 SHOP DRAWINGS SHOP DRAWINGS WINDOWS  final 06/30/2017 06/30/2017 0.00
MADEIRA & DOORS
AVE
BL-17-04-2474 04/27/2017 217 ROOF / LIGHT RE-ROOF - BORAL SAXONY final 05/08/2017 09/06/2017 000
MADEIRA WEIGHT CONC 300 SLATE ROOF TILE
AVE COLOR: WHITE $15500
AB-17-04-1488 04/10/2017 217 BOA COMPLETE RE-RQOF - BORAL SAXONY final 04/26/2017 09/06/2017 0.00
MADEIRA (LESS THAN 900 SLATE ROOF TILE
AVE $75,000) COLOR: WHITE $15500
CE-16-05-6043 05/02/2016 217 CODE ENF TICKET  GOVQA TICKET - final 05/06/2016 05/06/2016 0.00
MADEIRA PROCESS - NO CE262265/T56323 Ticket
AVE RUNNING FINE Hearing 4/5/2016 - Fine
reduced to $2,608.75 {plus
admin fee)
PL-16-03-6841 (3/25/2016 217 PLUMB PLUMBING WORK FOR issued 01/05/2017 0.00
MADEIRA COMMERCIAL / INTERIOR ALTERATIONS @ 4
AVE RESIDENTIAL WORK UNIT BUILDING
ME-16-02-1509 02/01/2018 217 MECH INSTALL B PTAC UNITS AND 8 pending 0.00
MADEIRA COMMERCIAL / EXHAUST FANS TO 2 STORY 4
AVE RESIDENTIAL WORK PLEX.
EL-16G-01-2733 01/27/2016 217 ELEC INTERIOR [/ EXTERIOR issued 08/30/2017 0.00
MADEIRA COMMERCIAL / ALTERATIONS
AVE RESIDENTIAL WORK (STRUCTURAL/ELECTRICAL/40
YR CERTIFICATION} 120
ROUGH QUTLETS; 20 LIGHT
SOCKETS; AND 400 AMP
SERVICE WITH § METERS
BL-16-01-2664 01/26/2016 217 INT / EXT COMMERCIAL INTERIOR issued 08/05/2016 0,00
MADEIRA ALTERATIONS RENOVATIONS ( KITCHEN &
AVE BATHROOMS } FLOORING @
ALL UNITS, REPLACE
WINDOWS & DOORS, PAINT
EXTERIOR & INTERIOR
{STRUCTURAL / ELECTRICAL /
40 YR CERTIFICATION)
%60,000
AB-16-01-2219 01/15/2016 217 BOA COMPLETE RESIDENTIAL* REV TO issted 01/15/2016 0.00
MADEIRA (LESS THAN PERMIT PER PERF DATE
AVE $75,000) 05/19/2017 *REV#1
INTERIOR/ EXTERIOR
ALTERATIONS
{STRUCTURAL/ELECTRICAL/40
YR CERTIFICATION) $60000
RC-15-10-5496  10/22/2015 217 BUILDING RE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION final 11/16/2015 12/1472015 0.00
MADEIRA CERTIFICATION BOARD CASE #15-4409
AVE UNSAFE STRUCTURES BOARD
FEE
RC-15-10-5495  10/22/2015 217 BUILDING RE BUILDING RECERTIFICATION Issued 11/16/2015 66.50
MADEIRA CERTIFICATION {1944) CONSTRUCTICGN
AVE REGULATION BOARD CASE

hitps://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 3/19/2018
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#15-4409 AND UNSAFE
STRUCTURES FEE

CE-15-03-4441 03/13/2015 217 CODE ENF TICKET ~ GOVQA CE 255617 / TICKET  final 04706/2015 04/06/2015 0.00
MADEIRA PROCESS - NO # 55514
AVE RUNNING FINE

PL-11-04-6886 06/17/2011 217 PLUMB CANCELED PERMIT PLUMBING canceled 06/21/2011 03/12/2018 0.00
MADEIRA COMMERCIAL / TO RESET FIXTURES
AVE RESIDENTIAL WORK

nE-11-06-6B66 06/17/2011 217 BOA COMPLETE RE ROOF HANSON REGAL issued 06/17/2011 0.00
MADEIRA (LESS THAN SPANISH S IIROOF TILE
AVE $75,000) $10,000

CE-11-06-5540 06/01/2011 217 CODE ENF VERBAL WARNING SEC 5- final 06/01/2011 06/01/2011 0.00
MADEIRA WARNING PROCESS 1404 ZONING CODE {PAK)
AVE PARKING ON LAWN SIDE &

BACK YARD

CE-11-05-7135 05/26/2011 217 CODE ENF LIEN LIEN SEARCH {217 MADEIRA  final 05/31/2011 05/31/2011 0.00
MADEIRA SEARCH AVE.}
AVE

CE-11-05-7115 05/26/2011 217 CODE ENF LIEN LIEN SEARCH (217 MADEIRA  canceled 03/16/2012 0.00
MADEIRA SEARCH AVE.)
AVE

ZN-11-05-6918 05/24/2011 217 PAINT / RESURFACE CANCELLED *** PAINT canceled 06/01/2011 06/10/2016 0.00
MADEIRA FL/ CLEAN INTERIOR, INTERIOR TILING
AVE INCLUDING BATHROOM,

REPAIR INT DRYWALL,
CROWN MOULDING,
BASEBOARDS, PRESSURE
CLEANING, PAINT EXT -
BEIGE (BM 2162-60) AND
TRIM WHITE $5,000 UNIT 1,

3,4
EL-11-05-5722 05/09/2011 217 ELEC RE-WIRING OF 4 canceled  05/09/2011 03/12/2018 0.00
MADEIRA COMMERCIAL / APARTMENTS:. 40 LIGHT
AVE RESIDENTIAL WORK SOCKETS; 24 SPECIAL

QUTLETS; 90 ROUGH IN
QUTLETS; 400 AMP SERVICE;
400 AMP SUBFEEDS AND 400
AMP SWITCHBOARDS

CE-11-03-6123 03/17/2011 217 CODE ENF CASE =#12078 ENTERED INTO  final 03/17/2011 05/31/2011 0.00
MADEIRA BOARD/MITIGATION STIP & PAID $10,000.
AVE

CE-11-02-5237 02/15/2011 217 CODE ENF LIEN LEIN SEARCH (217 MADEIRA  final 02/15/2011 02/15/2011 0.00
MADEIRA SEARCH AVE.}
AVE

CE-08-05-1170 05/08/2008 217 CODE ENF WT79617 SEC 5-1404 ZC final 05/08/2008 02/15/2011 0.00
MADEIRA WARNING PROCESS (PAK) PARKING VEHICLES ON
AVE LAWN OR OTHER

UNAPPROVED SURFACE. ie
SATURN 4DR. WHITE FL TAG
V494MI

The Cily's online services are protected with an SSL encryption certificate. For technical assistance, please calt 305-569-2448 (Barm-5pm, M F).

htips:/fedenweb.coralgables.com/Delault.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 3/19/2018



Garcia, Belkys

From: Goizueta, Virginia

Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2015 10:58 AM

To: '‘GEpeon@aol.com'

Cc: Garcia, Belkys; Lopez, Manuel; alp@alp-law.com

Subject: RE: City of Coral Gables Construction Regulation Board order
Attachments: 217 Madeira Ave_pdf

An order has been issued by the Construction Regulation Board on 217 Madeira Avenue; therefore, you will need

to contact the City's Council Alexander Palenzuela at:

Alexander L. Palenzuela

Law Offices of Alexander L. Palenzuela, P.A.
1200 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1440

Miami, FL 33131-3205

main (305) 375-9510, ext. 303
alp@alp-law.com

Virginia Goizueta

Building Service Coordinator

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Office: 305-460-5250

----- Original Message-----

From: Goizueta, Virginia

Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2015 10:44 AM

To: ‘GEpeon@aol.com’

Subject: City of Coral Gables Construction Regulation Board order

City of Coral Gables Construction Regulation Board order
Case No. 15-4409 217 Madeira Ave

Virginia Goizueta

Building Service Coordinator

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Office: 305-460-5250

CITY'S
EXHIBIT ' |
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GEORGE E. PEON ARCHITECT AIA.

Architecture » Planning « Interiors

DATE: JANUARY 15, 2016

TO: CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
405 BILTMORE WAY, 3rd FLOOR
CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33134
ATTN: BELKYS GARCIA, SECRETARY TO THE BOARD

REF: REQUEST FOR CONTINUANCE OF THE HEARING
OF CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD ON THE
PROPERTY DESGRIBED AS:
217 MADEIRA; LLC
OWNER: Mrs. CARMEN KUZNIK
5606 RIVIERA DRIVE
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146-2749

DEAR BELKYS,

IN BEHALF OF Mrs. CARMEN KUZNIK, THE OWNER OF THIS PROPERTY, | AM RESPECTFULLY REQUESTING A
HEARING TO EXTEND THE TIME REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIRED WORK DESCRIBED ON THE
40 YEARS CERTIFICATION REPORT SUBMITTED ON NOVEMBER 18, 2015.

| HAVE PAID FOR THE REPORT SUBMITTAL AND UNSAFE BOARD FEE {COPIES ATTACHED), MOREQVER HAVE
PREPARED THE NECESSARY ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL AND MEP DRAWINGS TO CORRECT THE
EXISTING VIOLATIONS. THESE PERMITTING DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED IN ORDER TO CORRECT
THIS WORK; HOWEVER, WE WOULD NEED ADDITIONAL TIME TO GET PERMIT APPROVALS, CONTRACT THE
WORK TO BE PERFORMED AND ADDITIONAL TIME TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK WITH REQUIRED
INSPECTIONS.

THIS IS A (4) UNIT APARTMENT, WHICH IS PRESENTLY NOT OCCUPIED WITH THE EXCEPTIONAL OF (1) UNIT,
AND THE STRUCTURAL REPAIRS AS DESCRIBED IN THE ENGINEERING REPORT PREPARED BY

JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN P.E. IN WHICH IDENTIFIES THE REPAIR OF THE SECOND FLOOR TIE-BEAM ALL
AROUND, SHOWING SIGNS OF WATER INTRUSION AND SURFACE CRACKING.

THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL BE INSPECTING THIS REPAIR WORK AND CERTIFYING THE SAFE
CORRECT!ION OF THIS CONDITION.

THE OWNER, Mrs. KUZNIK, HAS BEEN UNDERGOING SOME MEDICAL TREATMENT SINCE LAST YEAR AND HAS
ASSIGNED ME TO REPRESENT HER IN THIS PROJECT UNTIL ITS COMPLETION. IT IS HER INTENTION TO
CORRECT THESE VIOLATIONS AND RENOVATE THE INTERIOR TO BE ABLE TO RENT THE UNITS IN ORDER
TO GENERATE SOME INCOME FROM THIS PROPERTY.

7.3

CITY’S

4143 SW 74™ Court, Suite D Miami, Florida 33155, (305) 269-9335, Fax: (305) 269 9457
gepeon(@aol.com



Mrs. KUZNICK HAS NOT MEANT TO NEGLECT THIS RESPONSABILITY, DUE TO PERSONAL HEALTH
REASONS, SHE HAS NOT BEEN ABLE TO ADDRESS THESE NECESSARY CORRECTIONS WITHOUT MY
ASSISTANCE. THEREFORE, WE ARE REQUESTING CONSIDERATION OF ADDITIONAL TIME TO OBTAIN
BUILDING PERMITS AND COMMENCE/COMPLETE ALL WORK NECESSARY TO REPAIR.

THANK YOU IN ADVANCE EOR Y19 R COOPERATION, AND AWAITING YOUR RESPONSE TO HEARING DATE,

SINCERELY,

George E. Peon AL A
Architect

4143 SW 74th Ct. Suite D
Miami, Fl. 33155
305-269-9335
305-269-9457 fax

cc/ ALEXANDER L. PALENZUELA; alp@alp-law.com
CARMEN KUZNIK

4143 SW 74™' Court, Suite D Miami, Florida 33155, (305) 269-9335, Fax: (305) 269-9457
gepeon@aol.com



AN

GEORGE E. PEON ARCHITECT A.L.A.

Architecture « Planning * Interiors

Date: Jan. 28, 2016

To: Ms. Martha S. Delgado
City of Coral Gables, Code Enforcement Officer

2m

-

Re:  City of Coral Gables Civil Violation Notice T-56323 ‘

Date Issued: 1-22-2016 (see copy attached) (L\S £ ool

Dear Ms. Delgado

In behalf of the owner Mrs. Carmen Kuznick, | am hereby requesting a hearing to
appeal this violation and delay this hearing until we complete the hearing with Unsafe
Structures Board, which we are attentively schedule for Feb. 8, 2016. Attached find copy
of the letter requesting this hearing for your records. You may confirm this with Belkis
Garcia or Virginia at the Building Dept.

We have done the 40-year report and we have already applied for the Building permit
since Jan. 15, 2016, this is presently being processed.

You may contact me at my office 305-269-9335, cell 305-725-1105 or email
gepeon(@aol.com

Sincerely,

George Peon

¢fc Carmen Kuznick

4143 SW 74" Court Ste. D Miami, Florida 33155 (305) 269-9335 Fax: (305) 269-9457
GEPeon@aol.com
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GEORGE E. PEON ARCHITECT &Y', CORAL bnote?

Architecture » Planning * Interiors

DATE: AUGUST 1, 2016

TO: CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
405 BILTMORE WAY, 3rd FLOOR
CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33134
ATTN: BELKYS GARCIA, SECRETARY TO THE BOARD
REF: REQUEST FOR CONTINUANCE OF THE HEARING
OF CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD ON THE
PROPEATY DESCRIBED AS:
217 MADEIRA; LLC
OWNER: Mrs. CARMEN KUZNIK
5606 RIVIERA DRIVE
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146-2749

Dear Belkis;

We received the notice of the hearing scheduled for Monday Aug 2, 2016 at 2:00pm and | intend 1o assist with
Mrs. Kuznick and show you that we allready have contracted Mr. Domingo Cortinez of D&E Construction 1o commence
with the interior and exterior renovations required to comply with the 40 yr. certification. It has taken longer than we expect
ed and we allready have the other subcontractors ready to commence with the general construction. At this time we are
requesting extra 90 days to complete the work,

Thanking you in advance.
Sincerely

Architéct

4143 SW 74th Ct. Suite D
Miami, Fl. 33155
305-269-9335
305-269-9457 fax

4143 SW 74™ Court, Suite D Miami, Florida 33155, (305) 269-9335, Fax: (305) 269-9457
gepeon(@aol.com



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crry Hart 405 Bittmore Way
CoraL GabLEes, FLoripa 33134

February 16, 2018

217 Madeira LLC
5606 Riviera Drive
Coral Gables, Florida 33146-2749

RE: Case No.15-4409
217 Madeira Avenue
Pending Building Recertification

Dear property owner,

The Construction Regulation Board entered two Orders requiring compliance to recertify the
Referenced property on February 16, 2016 and August 9. 2016. As of this date, this Office has
not received a revised and/or new Building Recertification Report and the structure continues to
be presumed unsafe. Be advised the last Board’s Order expired on January 6, 2017, the $250.00
daily fine commenced on January 9, 2017 and will continue until compliance.

The City of Coral Gables’ Building Official has inspected the records relating to the Structure in
accordance with Article 111, Chapter 105 of the City Code. pertaining to unsafe structures, and
Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicable in the City, pertaining to existing
buildings. The Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official and is presumed
unsafe pursuant to Section 105-1 86(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the
maintenance and recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the
Miami-Dade County Code.

Correspondence relating to this Case and recertitication is to be made to Belkys Garcia,
Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 4035

Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134, bgarcia@coralgables.com, tel: (303) 460-

3229. The Development Services Department's hours are Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to
3:30 p.m., tel: (305) 460-5235.

Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter,

Belbys Gancia, Secretary to the Board

¢: Construction Regulation Board File

Attachments.

P.O. Box 141549 Corat. GasLEs, FLoriDa 33114-1549 » Puone: (305) 460-5235 - Fax (305) 460-5261



rroperty search Applicauon - Miami-bade Lounty Page | ob |

{2 OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Summary Report

Generated Cn : 2/16/2018

Property Information

Mailing Address

Folio: 03-4108-005-0240

217 MADEIRA AVE
Property Address: Coral Gables, FL 33134-3924
Owner 217 MADEIRA LLC

5606 RIVIERA DRIVE

CORAL GABLES, FL 33146 USA

PA Primary Zone

5001 HOTELS & MOTELS -
GENERAL Med Density

Primary Land Use

0803 MULTIFAMILY 2.9 UNITS :
MULTIFAMILY 3 OR MORE UNITS

Beds / Baths / Half 41410
Floors 2
Living Units 4
Actual Area Sq. Ft
Living Area Sg Ft
Adjusted Area 2.376 Sq Ft Taxable Value Information
Lot Size 5,200 Sq Ft ‘ e Ul o]
Year Built 1944 ey
Exemption Value S0 S0 S0
Assessment Information Taxabie Value 5413921 $376,292 5342084
Year 207 2016 2015| |School Board
Land Value $3390,000 $364 000 §338,000| IExemplion Value s0 S0 S0
Building Value $135,018 $128 589 $115730| {Taxable Value 5525,505 $483 076 $454,156
XF Value 5487 3487 3426| |City
Market Value §525,505 $493,076 s454,156} |Exemption Value so 50 S0
Assessed Value $413,921 $376,292 $342,084| |Taxable Value $413,921 5376292 5342 084
Regional
Benefits Information Exemplion Value 30 S0 S0
Benefit Type 2017 2018 2015 |Taxable Value $413.921 5376,292 5342084
2:: romestes ;ZZT:E: " S111.584) 5116,784) 5112,072 Sales Information
Note Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values {i . County, Previous . OR Book- .
Schoo! Board, City, Regional} Sale Price Page Qualification Description
Short Legal Description 0311472011 |$275.000| 27618-3998 ';:;‘ri:‘:s'i'r;“s;::e;“ Liew of
Eg.?: '1‘_,:3 : ?;ﬁf ic KREVPE 3060 01/19/2011 $100| 27561-2004 f:;:;::’;;i" AR
LOT SIZE 50.000 X 104 Financial inst or "In Lieu of
OR 19137-2182 05 2000 1 08/24/2010 {5135,100| 27450-1399 Forclosure” stated
05/01/2000 [5288.000| 19137-2182 |Sales which are qualified

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and wpdating the tax rol!. This websita may not reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at hitp ifww miamidade govfinfo/disclaimer asp

Varsion

http://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/

2/16/2018




This instrunient prepared by and CFN: 20160101905 BOOK 29967 PAGE 11489
afier recording rerurm 10: - . DATE.G218/2016 01:49:33 PM
n HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIa-DADZ CTY

Betkys Garcia
Secreiary to the Construction

Regulation Board
Developimnent Services Department
City of Coral Gables
405 Bilunore Way, 3rd Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33)34-5717

. ' CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, CASE NO. 15-4409
Petitioner,
vs.

217 MADEIRA, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company,

Respondent.
/

ORDER ON NON-COMPLIANCE
WiTH UNSAFE STRUCTURES ORDER

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (“Board”) of the City
of Coral Gables (“City"), on February 8, 2016 on the Notice of Non-Compliance with Unsafc
Structures Order and Right 10 Request Hearing (*Motice™). The Board, having heard the
arguments of the parties and having considered any evidence presented, hereby enters this Order

on Non-compliance with Unsafe Structures Order (“Order’) and finds, concludes, and orders as
follows:

Findings of Fact

1. The City properly served the Notice on the owner, 217 Madeira, LLC (“Owner™),
und any lienholders of rccord of the two-story multifamily building (“Structure™) built in 1944
and located at 217 Madeira Avenue, Coral Gables, FL 33146-3924 and legally describad as
Lots 15 and 16, in Block 2, of CORAL GABLES SECTION K, according 1o the Revised Plat
thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 30, at Page 60, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Flonida {“Property™).

2. The Notice alleges non-compliance with the Board's prior Order Declaring

Structure Unsafe (“Order™) for failure to take action to recertify the Structure.

i To date, the Owner has not completed the required repairs and has not submitted a
Compliance Report {(“Required Action™).

Page ] of 4



CFN. 20150101905 BOOK 29987 PAGE 1150

Conclusions of Law

4, The Structure is in non-compliance with the Board’s Order and, as such, is
presumed to be and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to Section 105-186(j)(13) of the City
Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and reccriification requirements of the
Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

Order
1t is, therefore, ORDERED:

5. Required Action. The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: a) the
Owner shall correct any fire code violations within 15 days from the date of this Order; b) the
Owner shall apply for and obtain all required permits to meet the minimum requirements as
noted in the Report ("Permits™) within 30 days from the date of this Order; c) the Owner shall
pass final inspection on all Permits and shall submit a Compliance Report within 150 days from
the date that the Permits are issued; and, in any event, no later than 180 days from the date of this
Order; and d) the Owner shail not allow any new occupancy of the Structure,

6. Reyuest for compliance inspection. It is the responsibility of the Owner to
contact the Building Official to request an inspection of City records and of the Property,

as applicable, to determine compliance with this Order and to notify the City of any
complirnce action taken.

7. FPuyment of costs, fines, and demolition by Ciry. The Owner shall pay the City the
administrative costs for the additional hearing of $150 within 7 days of the date of this Order. If
the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above, the Building Official
inay tminediately and withowt further order fiom this Board, order that the structure be vacated,
boarded, secured, and posted (including. but not lumited to, requesting the clectric utility to
lerminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy and the City may demolish the
Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the demolition contractor to dispose of the
contents of the Structure. In addition, the Owner shall pay a fine of $250 for each day the
violation continues past the date set for compliance, for which the City shail have a lien against
the Owner and the Property. The Board may also enter an order of demolition and assess all costs
of the proceedings and demolition and other required action for which the City shall have a lien
against the Owner and the Property. Until the Structure is recertified in compliance the terms
of this Order, the City shail not issue any further development approvals for the Property,

including, but not limited to, building permits, unicss the development approval is required
to comply with the terms of this Order.

8. Requests for extension of time. The Building Official, in his sole discretion, may
extend any of the above deadlines for pood cause beyond the control of the Owner and that the
Owner acted in good fgith and exercised due diligence in the efforts to take ali Required Action,
to apply for any required permits, and to request an extension of any deadlines, as applicable.

0. Lien for cosis and notice to subsequent purchusers. The City shall have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs and the costs of corrective action, including but not
limited (o, securing the Structure and demolition (“Costs™), against the real and persona! property
of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for
taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shall record this Order and an affidavit for any
additione]l Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,

Pagc 2 of 4
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Florida, a copy of this Order shali constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors in

interest, or assigns, and the findings herein shall be hinding upon the Owner and any subsequent
purchasers, successors in interest or assigns,

10. City’s remedies are cimulative. This Order notwithslanding, the City inay enforce
its codc by any other lawful means.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Florida, on
this \\z _ day of February, 2016.

CONSTRUCTIDN
OF THE CITY/O

EGULATION BOARD
RAL GABLES

Board Chairpéfs
Notice of Deadline to Appezl

PURSUANT TO SECTION 103-192(b) OF THE CITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.

Page 3 of 4
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Certificate of Filing and Service

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the criginal of this order was filed with the Secretary of the
Board, on this \L day of February, 2016 and that, on the same dalc, a true and conect copy of
the foregoing was served by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by first class mail to:

5606 Rivieia Drive
Corai Gables. FL 33146-2749

Return receipt number:
51 7108 2133 3332 b92b 2133

Owner Mortgapee
217 Madeira, LLC Union Credit Bank

Ricardo Ortiz, Relationship Manager
1150 South Miami Avenue
Miamy, FL 33130-4111

Return receipt number;

9% 7L08& 2333 3932 bi92b 2Lk0O

Ohwner

217 Madeira, LLC
1390 S, Dixic Highway, Suite 2206
Coral Gables, FL 33146-2945

Return receipt number:

¥
92 7108 2133 3932 L92kL 2177

Owner (Registered Agent)
217 Madeira, LLC

¢/o Julio M. San Juan
Registered Agent

2462 Tequesta Lane

Coconut Grove, FL. 33133-3176

Return receipt number

31, 7108 2133 35932 LI2k P18Y

Page 4 of 4
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DATE Q107206 08 1716 AM
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT. MIA-DADE CTY

This instrumient prepared by and

after recording remm to:

Belkys Garcia

Secretary 1o the Construction
Regulanon Board

Development Services Depariment

City of Coral Gables

403 Bilimore Way, 37d Floor

Cora! Gables, FL 33134-5717

BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD

FORTHE CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case No. 15-4409

Petitioner,
Vs,
217 MADERA, LLC

3606 Riviera Dnve
Coral Gabes, Florida 33146-2749 91 7108 2133 3932 7314 2137

Retum receipt number:

Respondent.

NOTICE OF ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board ("Board"} of the City of Coral
Gables ("City"), on August &, 2016, on the Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for Failure to
Recertify and Notice of Hearing ("Notice"). The Board, having heard the arguments of the
parties and having considered any evidence presented, hereby enters this Order Declaring
Structure Unsafe ("Order') and finds, concludes, and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact

1. The City properly served all required notices on the owner, 217 MADEIRA, LLC, and any
lienholders of record for the structure located on the property at 217 Madeira Avenne, Coral
Gables, Flonida, 33146, and having folio number 03-4108-005-0240 (the “Structure™).

2. As of the date this Notice the Structure has failed to comply with the inspection report
requirement and minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade
County Board of Rules and Appeals, required by Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code
("Report"). Therefore, the Structure is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to
Section 105-186(j) {13} of the City Code for failure to timcly comply with the maintcnance and

recertification requircments of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade
County Code,
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Order
3. It is, therefore, ORDERED: The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: a) the
owner shall recertify the property within 150 days of the date of this Order; to include permits
and inspections, if applicable, and submittal of Recertification Report; b) if all requirements are
not completed within the 150 days the owner shall pay a daily fine of 3250 for each day the
violation continues.
4. Request for compliance inspection. 1t is the responsibility of the Owner to request an
inspection of City records and of the Property, us applicable, to determine compliance with
this Order and to notify the City of any compliance action taken.
5. Payment of costs, fines, and demolition by City. The Owner shall pay, within seven (7)
days of the date of this Order, the City's administrative costs to date of $600, in addition to the
costs of recording this Order. If the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines
above, the Building Official may immediately and without further order from this Board, order
that the structurc be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including, but not limited 1o,
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) 10 prevent further occupancy
and the City may demolish the Structure. The City may scll as salvage or require the demolition
contractor to dispose of the contents of the Structure. In addition, the Owner shall pay & fine of
5250 for each day the violation continues past the date set for compliance, for which the City
shall have s lien against the Owner and the Property. The Board may also enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other required action for
which the City shall have a lien against the Owner and the Property. Until the Structure is
recertified in compliance the terms of this Order, the City shali nat issue any further development
approvals for the Property, including, but not limited to, building permils, unless the
development approval 15 required to comply with the terms of this Order.
6. Lien for cosls and nolice to subseguent purchasers. The City shall have o special
assessment lien for its administrative costs, the costs of comective action, end any fines imposed
by the Board, including but not limited to, securing the Structure and demolition ("Costs"),
against the real and personal property of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs
shall have equal dignity with & lien for taxes. [n order 1o have this lien, the City shall record this
Order and an affidavit for any additional Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, & copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest, or assigns, and the findings hercin shall be binding
upen the Owner and any subsequent purchasers, successors in intcrest or assigns.

7. City's remedies are cumulative. This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforce its
code by any other lawful means.

8. NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order, the City may
issue 2 Notice of Non-Compliance ("Notice"). The Respondent may request an administrative
hearing that shall be strictly limited to determining whether the Respondent complied with the
terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing {o Belkys Garcia, Secretary
to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 405 Bilunore Way, 3rd
Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717, bgarcia@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. Failure to
request an administrative hearing within seven (7) days after scrvice of the Notice shall
constitute & waiver of the Respondent's right to the hearing. The Respondent shall be liable for

the reasonable costs of the administrative hearing, if the Respondent does not prevail at the
hearing,

L3
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DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Florida, on
this 9" day of August, 2016.

CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

Lerd Do

Se)ﬁre'iary ) thﬂ‘ﬁoa.rd

Notice of Deadline to Appeal
PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE CITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAML-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.

(‘.

Union Credit Bank. Ricurdo Ontiz, Relationship Manager, 1150 South Minmi Avenue, Miami, Florida 33130-1111
217 Madeira, LLC, 1390 5. Dixie Highway, Svite 2206, Corml Gables, Flonda 331462945
217 Madeim, LLC. /o Julio M. San Juan, 2462 Tequesta Lane, Coconet Grove. Flonda 33133-3176



Garcia, Belkys

From: Garcia, Belkys

Sent: Tuesday, March 6, 2018 11:43 AM

To: ‘Carmen San Juan-Lorié’

Cc Lopez, Manuel; 'gepeon@aol.com’

Subject: RE: CRB - 217 Madeira Avenue Case #15-4409 (2014 Recert)

Hello Carmen,

I left you a voice mail but wanted to follow-up with our conversation of earlier this morning. | will re-schedule your Case
to the April 16" Construction Regulation Board hearing as there is not enough time to serve all parties for this month’s
hearing as it is scheduled for Monday. At that time, you can request from the Board to stop the fine. Our office is unable
to stop fines Ordered by the Board.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Bellys Gancia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: 305.460.5229

_ORAL
ADBLES

Tont Corvy Brat gt

From: Garcia, Belkys

Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2017 8:26 AM

To: 'Carmen San Juan-Lorié'

Cc: Suarez, Cristina; Lopez, Manuel; Goizueta, Virginia; gepeon@acl.com
Subject: RE: CRB - 217 Madeira Avenue Case #15-4409 (2014 Recert)

Good morning Carmen,

Please know the requirements have not been met as there are inspections pending on your permit. The contractor
on permit #8L16012664 shows as SD Construction LLC. There are also sub-permits pending completion. Please
contact your contractor regarding completing the inspections pending.

Once all permits are closed, you'll need to request for your architect or engineer to perform a site inspection, that
person will provide you with a new completed report, that report is submitted to us for review. If the report is
approved and all applicable administrative fees are paid (currently there is a balance of $66.50 for recording fees)
the $250 daily fine is stopped.



Once the fine is stopped you will need to schedule a meeting with me and Cristina Suarez, Assistant City Attorney,
to mitigate the fine amount. Once an agreement is reached and that fee is paid, the Building Recertification letter,
the Release of Lien form (which you’ll need to record with Miami-Dade County Clerk of the Courts), and the signed
Settlement Agreement will be mailed to you. At that time, the Construction Regulation Board case will be closed as
the structure will be in compliance. Be advised the structure will require recertification again in the year 2024 as
that is ten years after the required 2014 building recertification.

Let me know if you have additional questions an this matter.

Thank you,

Bellys GQarcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Building Division

405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: (305) 460-5229

"ORAL
(GABLES

T Crry [t 1

Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most writlen communications to or from State and Local
Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your enuiil
communications may therelore be subject to public disclosure.

From: Carmen San Juan-Lorié [mailto:carmenkuznik@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 08, 2017 9:04 PM

To: Garcia, Belkys

Cc: Suarez, Cristina; Lopez, Manue!; Goizueta, Virginia; gepeon@aol.com
Subject: Re: CRE - 217 Madeira Avenue Case #15-4409 (2014 Recert)
Importance: High

Hello Belkys,

After George completed the plans a contractor was hired. 1 believe all of the requirements have been met.
1 would like to meet with you in person to discuss the building, the lien & what steps are still needed to stop the
fee.

Plcase contact me, [ would greatly appreciate it.
Thank you very much Belkys for teaching out.

Carmen
305-724-3357



On Nov 3, 2017, at 9:24 AM, Garcia, Belkys <bgarcia@@coralgables.com> wrote:
Good morning Carmen, hope all is well.

| wanted to follow-up with you regarding the Subject address and the Construction Regulation
Board case. The $250 daily fine has been accruing since January 9, 2017 as the Board’s Order
expired January 6, 2017 (see Attached Order). Building Recertification for this structure was
required in 2014 and 2017 is quickly coming to an end. Please advise as to the progress with
completing the permit requirements and submitting a new report.

Thank you,

Belhys Garcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department

Building Division

405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Office: (305) 460-5229

<image001.png>

Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written connmunications to or [rom State
and Local OfMicials regarding State or Loeal business are public records available (o the public and media
upon request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.

From: Garcia, Belkys

Sent: Friday, January 20, 2017 10:20 AM

To: 'Carmen Kuznik'; gepeon@aol.com

Cc: Suarez, Cristina; Lopez, Manuel; Goizueta, Virginia
Subject: RE: CRB - 217 Madeira Avenue Case #15-4409

Hello Carmen,

Please note, the lien is in effect as the structure is not in compliance of the required Building
Recertification. Therefore, an Order was issued by the Construction Regulation Board.

Thank you,

Bellys Garcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Building Division

405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: (305) 460-5229

<image00l.png>

Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications 1o or lrom State
and Local Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media
upon request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.



From: Carmen Kuznik [mailto:carmenkuznik@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, January 20, 2017 10:15 AM

To: gepeon@aol.com

Cc: Garcia, Belkys

Subject: Fwd: CRB - 217 Madeira Avenue Case #15-4409

Hi George,

I called the city in regards to the lien. | spoke with Belkys Garcia and she explained the reason for the
lien are due to permit issues. Below you will see the list of necessary actions to remedy the lien. Itis very
important to resolve these issues because | do need funding to complete this project and the bank will
not approve a loan with a lien on the property.

Thank you George. Please let me know what | can do to help expedite this.

Also, Belkys mentioned | am being fined $250/day because the extension expired. Is there anything we
can do to extend that?

Carmen kuznik
305-724-3357

From: Carmen Kuznik <carmenkuznik@gmail.com>

Date: January 20, 2017 at 10:04:07 EST

To: "Garcia, Belkys" <bgarcia@coralgables.com>

Cc: "Suarez, Cristina" <csuarez@coralgables.com>, "Lopez, Manuel"
<mlopez@coralgables.com>, "Goizueta, Virginia" <vgoizueta@coralgables.com>, "Paulk,
Enga" <epaulk@coralgables.com>

Subject: Re: CRB - 217 Madeira Avenue Case #15-4409

Hi Belkys,

Thank you for taking the time to help me understand the process and the steps needed
to remedy the lien.

| did find a set of plans that seem to have approvals on them, but of course, | could he
wrang as all this is foreign to me. | have taken a screenshot,

Thank you again for your patience Belkys,
Carmen Kuznik
305-724-3357

OnJan 19, 2017, at 10:51, Garcia, Belkys <bgarcia@coralgables.com> wrote:

Hi Carmen,



Per our conversation, please see screen shots below and details of
your permits and Construction Regulation Case:

1. Master Permit #BL16012664 was issued 8-5-16

The recorded Notice of Commencement has not been

submitted to our Departiment

3. There are no inspections showing as performed in our
permitting system for the Master Permit issued

4.  The electrical and mechanical permits have not been issued

5. There are no inspections showing as performed in our
permitting system for the Plumbing Permit issued

6. Once all permits have a Status of Final your engineer is to
submit new structural and electrical recertification reports
along with cover letters indicating the structure is safe

7. Once the approval has been issued for the Reports the $250
daily fine, which started January 9, 2017, will be stopped

8. Schedule an appointment with Cristina Suarez, Assistant City
Attorney, to mitigate the fine and reach a settlement
agreement

9. Once all fees are paid the Construction Regulation Board
Case will be closed and a release of lien will be issued and
sent to you to record with the Miami-Dade County Clerk of
the Courts

I

Hope this information helps you. Let me know if you have any
further questions regarding this Case and take great care.

Master Permit #BL16012664
<image(02.jpg>

Pending Notice of Commencement
<image(03.png>

No inspections performed under the Master Permit
<image006.png>

Electrical and Mechanical permits have not been issued
<image(08.)pg>

No inspections performed under the Plumbing Permit
<image010.png>

Thank you,

Belhys Garcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Building Division

405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: (305) 460-5229



<image004.png>

Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most wrilten
communications to or from State and Local Officials regarding State or
Local business are public records available 1o the public and media upon
request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to public
disclosure.

Plcase Notc: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most

written communications to or from State and Local Officials

regarding State or Local business are public records available to

the public and media upon request. Your email communications

may therefore be subject to public disclosure.
Please Nole: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications to or from Slate and Local
Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon requesl. Your
email communications may Lherefore be subject to public disclosure. <RECORDED ORDER - AUGUST
2016.pdf>



MIAMIDADE BUILDING & NEIGHBORHQOD
COUNTY COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES
FOR BUILDING ELECTRICAL RECERTIFICATION _

SEmce PETH

€ Pem

aooress:__ P43 S . "?‘(’C{[ A ’
—mlang, FLO, Z s

INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION M
Date: __ I~ 1(§ SIGNATURE:

INSPECTION COMPLETED PRINT NAME:
Date: _ /5% [\ TTLE: _ ARPHITELT

DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

a. Name on Title: 2[7 MADET NK LLC._

b. Street Address: 2,57 MEDEINR c.& [LA

c. Legal Description: &0 eﬁ% Seed K. IZB\] PR 3o -@o/% [G’ék bblﬁ 27

d. Owner's Name: CAAMATA) Mm%

e. Owner's Mailing Address:{m S 6oL HViENS AM C.tn FL.Z3/4 b

f. Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: ()3 — 4-!06 . 006' -0240

g. Building Code Cccupancy Classification: ﬂ- ﬂpf S’ . UL ﬂm LY 4. I ‘-"‘1’:5

h. Present Use: ﬂégpm - 44- v ,0’ 7

i. General Description, Type of Construction, Size, Number of Stories, and Special Features

Additional Comments: € aS / 3 me/ M’DA Wl f"’bm; /f ”4

rovts TV~ STontSe , bad. Bl Lp7 sk -
v st Floon, /= Fuon.

CITY’S
EXRHIBIT q .



GUIDELINES AND INFORMATION FOR RECERTIFICATION OF ELECTRICAL
SYSTEMS OF FORTY (40) YEAR STRUCTURES

1. ELECTRIC SERVICE

1. Size: Amperage ( 2004 ) Fuses

2. Phase: Three Phase { ) Single Phase

3. Condition: Good { } Fair
Comments:

2. METER AND ELECTRIC ROOM

1. Clearances: Good ) Fair { )
Comments: = :

3. GUTTERS

Location: Good { | Requires Repair

Taps and Fill: Good { ) Requires Repair
Comments;

( o ) Breakers

([ v )

{ ) Needs Repair
Requires Correction

( )



4. ELECTRICAL PANELS

Location: Good { }  Needs Repair { =)

1. Panel #{ ! )

Good { ) Needs Repair G g )
2. Panel # =2~ )

Good { ) Needs Repair { / )
3.Panel# 2 )

Good { ) Needs Repair ( )
4. Panel # 4_,_ )

Good { }  Needs Repair { )
5. Panel # )

Good { }  Needs Repair ( )
Comments:

Act, EtiZecjricat PG e NEE) 7o /& HerincE)

5. BRANCH CIRCUITS:

1. Identified: Yes { ) Must be identified ( =)
2. Conductors: Good { )}  Deteriorated { ) Mustbereplaced ( l/}l
Comments:

ALl R G o’ gl 7B AVFRL] el D
SHtL Bl Krsscky



6. GROUNDING SERVICE:

Good { ) Repairs Required { - )

Comments:

7. GROUNDING OF EQUIPMENT:

Good { ) Repairs Required { / )

Comments:

8. SERVICE CONDUITS/RACEWAYS:

Good { ) Repairs Required { &}

Comments:

SEICE o DviTS S 18 E REPLACES

9. SERVICE CONDUCTOR AND CABLES:

Good { ) Repairs Required { e )

Comments:

SER )& CEA Do cgUlS S A LAt Sy)



10. TYPES OF WIRING METHODS:

Conduit Raceways: Good { )
Conduit PVC: Good { )
NM Cable: Good { ]
BX Cable: Good { }

CROP mhD = Tvpa s
11. FEEDER CONDUCTORS:

Good { ]

Comments:

12. EMERGENCY LIGHTING:

Good | )

Comments:

13. BUILDING EGRESS ILLUMINATION:

Good { )

Comments;

Repairs Required
Repairs Required
Repairs Required
Repairs Required

WEED ReEClacs

Repairs Required

Repairs Required

Repairs Required

v
{( &)
g G

[1/}



14. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

Good { ) Repairs Required

Comments: /j /A

15. SMOKE DETECTORS:

Good { ) Repairs Required

Comments:

16. EXIT LIGHTS:

Good { ) Repairs Required

Comments: Af /Ar

17. EMERGENCY GENERATOR:

Good { ) Repairs Required

Comments: /\/ / 4



18. WIRING IN CPEN OR UNDER COVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS:

Require Additional
Good { ) Repairs Required

Comments

18. OPEN OR UNDERCOVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS AND EGRESS ILLUMINATION:

Require Additional

Good { ) Repairs Required

Comments: /\/ /d

20. SWIMMING POOL WIRING:

Good ( ) Repairs Required

Comments /\/ /4

21. WIRING TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT:

Good { } Repairs Recuired

Comments

W



22. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

50:rs:ve:mbyjs ric1:8/6/2011:40yrrackingsystem






Juan Fernandez-Barquin, P.E.

Structural Engineers 40114 2520 N.W. 97t Avenue, Suite #240
Threshold Inspectors 0947 Doral, Florida 33172
State Plans Examiner PX 1305 PH: 786-336-0881 Fax: 786-336-0884
State Building Inspector BN 3318 Email: jfbeng@bellsouth.net

www.juanfernandezbarguinpe.com
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J Juan Fernandez-Barquin, P.E.

r Structural Epgincers 40114 2520 N.W 97 Avenue, Suile #240
Threshold Inspectors 0947 Dorel, Florida 33172
B Siate Plans Examiner PX 1305 PH: 7186-336-0881 Fax: 786-336-0884

State Building Inspector BN 3318 Email jfbengd@ bellsouth.net
www. juanfernandezbanjuinpe.cotn

NOVEMBER 5, 2015
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, BUILDING DIVISION
405 BILTMORE WAY,
THIRD FLOOR, CITY HALL
CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA
PH.:305-460-5235
PH: 305-460-5242
ATTN: BUILDING OFFICIAL
RE: 40 YEAR CERTIFICATION INSPECTION
217 MADEIRA AVENUE, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

Dear Sir:

This letter is to verify that the structural inspection for the 40 year re-certification was completed. The building
requires repair of the tie-beam at the second floor; at the entire perimeter of the building.

in order to avoid paossible misunderstanding, nothing in this report should be construed directly or indirectly as
guaranty for any portion of the structure.

To the best of my knowledge and ability, this report represents an accurate appraisal of the present condition of the
building based upon careful evaluation of observed conditions, to the extent reasonable possible.

If you have any questions, please call.

Respectfully,

rd

/
Jua rnandei<Bargdiin, P.E.

Structural Registration No. 40114
Threshald Inspector No. .... 0947
Plans Examiner No. .. .PX1305
Standard Inspector No. .. .BN3318

%DOCS\A0 YEAR INSPECTIONS'217 MADEIRA AVENUE\40 YEAR COVER LETTER -217 MADEIRA AVE.DOC




D Juan Fernandez-Barquin, P.E.

r Structural Engineers 40114 2520 N.W_97® Avenue, Suite 4240
Threshold Inspeciors 6947 Doral, Florida 33172
B State Plans Examiner PX 1305 PH: 786-336-088] Fax' 786-336-0884

State Building Inspector BN 3318 Emait: jlbeng@bellsouth.net
wivw.juanfernsndezbarquinpe.com

MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES FOR BUILDING

STRUCTURAL RECERTIFICATION

1. DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE:

a. Name or title:

b. Street address: 217 MADEIRA AVENUE, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

c. Legal description: CORAL GABLES SEC K REV P B 30-60 LOTS 15 & 16 BLK 2 LOT SIZE S0.000 X 104
OR 19137-2182 05 20001

d. Owner's Name: 217 MADEIRA LLC

e. Owner's mailing address: 5606 RIVIERA DRIVE, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33146

f. Building Official Folio Number: 03-4108-005-0240
g. Building Code Occupancy Classification: RESIDENTIAL
h. Present use: RESIDENTIAL

i. General description, type of construction, size, number of stories, and special features:
C.B.5. TWO STORIES, FOUR UNITS. WOOD FRAMED GROUND FLOOR, SECOND FLOOR, AND ROOF. WHALLS ARE
CONCRETE MASONRY.

Additions to original structure: N/A

2. PRESENT CONDITION OF STRUCTURE:

a.  General alignment {not good, fair, poor, explain if significant).

1. Bulging: NONE

2. Settlement: NONE

3. Deflections: NONE

4. Expansion: NONE ‘\§5
5. Contraction: NONE (\




STRUCTURAL 40 YEAR RECERTIFICATION Page |2
217 MADEIRA AVENUE, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

b. Portions showing distress (note, beams, columns, structural walls, floors, roofs, other).

TIE BEAM ABOVE ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS IS CRACKED AT GROUND FLOOR LEVEL, AT THE
SECOND FLOOR LEVEL.

c.  Surface conditions - describe general conditions of finishes, noting cracking, spalling, peeling, signs of
moisture penetration and stains. CRACKS AT SECOND FLOOR LEVEL AT ENTIRE PERIMETER OF
BUILDING.

d.  Cracks - note location in significant members. |dentify crack size as HAIRLINE if barely discernible; FINE if
less than 1mm in width; MEDIUM if between 1 and 2 mm in width; WIDE if over 2mm.
MEDIUM SIZE CRACKS AT SECOND FLOOR LEVEL

e.  General extent of deterioration - cracking or spalling of concrete or masonry; oxidation of metals; rot or
borer attack in wood. CRACKING OF CONCRETE TIE-BEAM DUE TO THE BEGINNING OF SPALLING

f. Previous patching or repairs: _YES, FOR BEAM MENTIONED AT 2B

g.  Nature of present loading - indicate residential, commercial or other, estimate magnitude.
RESIDENTIAL

3. INSPECTIONS:

a. Date of notice of required inspection:

b. Date of actual inspection: 10/30/2015

¢. Name and qualifications of individual submitting inspection report:
JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN, P.E.
STRUCTURAL REG. NO. .......... 40114
THRESHOLD INSPECTOR NO. ...... 0947
PLANS EXAMINER NO. .. ..PX1305
STANDARD INSPECTOR NO. .....BN3318
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITH MORE THAN 35 YEARS OF PRACTICE.

d. Description of any laboratory or other formal testing, if required, rather than manual or visual procedures.
NONE REQUIRED

e. Structural repair - note appropriate line:

1.  Nonerequired

2.  Required (describe and indicate acceptance)___TIE-BEAM AT SECOND FLOOR SHOULD BE REPAIRED.
THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING.

4. SUPPORTING DATA:
a. THIS REPORT sheets written data.

b. __SEE ATTACHED _ photographs.

C. sommoms drawings or sketches (for reference only). Q
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5. MASONRY BEARING WALLS - INDICATE GOOD, FAIR, POOR ON APPROPRIATE LINES:

a. Concrete masonry units: GOOD

b. Clay tile or terra cota units: N/A

c. Reinforced concrete tie columns: GOoaD

d. Reinforced concrete tie beams: BEAM ABOVE ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS 1S CRACKED AT GROUND

ELOOR LEVEL, AT SECOND FLOOR LEVEL. MUST BE REPAIRED

e. Lintels: N/A

bl

Other type bond beams: N/A

g. Masonry finishes - exterior:

1. Stucco: G00D

2. Veneer: N/A

3. Paint only: FAIR

4. Other (describe): N/A

h. Masonry finishes - interior:

1. Vapor barrier: NONE VISIBLE
2. Furring and plaster: FAIR
3. Paneling: N/A
4. Paint only: N/A
5. Other {describe): N/A
i. Cracks:

1. Location - note beams, columns, other: BEAM ABOVE ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS IS CRACKED AT
GROUND FLOOR LEVEL, AT SECOND FLOOR LEVEL. o, 8

2. Description:
SECOND FLOOR LEVEL.

j. Spalling:

1. Location - note beams, columns, other:
GROUND FLOOR LEVEL, AT SECOND FLOOR LEVEL. MUST BE REPAIRED
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2. Description: BEAM ABOVE ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS IS CRACKED AT GROUND FLOOR LEVEL, AT
SECOND FLOOR LEVEL.

k. Rebar corrosion - check appropriate line:

1. None visible: NONE VISIBLE

2. Minor - patching will suffice: N/A

3. Significant - but patching will suffice: N/A

4, Significant - structural repairs required (describe): ___ENTIRE SECOND FLOOR TIE-BEAM MUST BE REPAIRED

I. Samples chipped out for examination in spall areas:

1. No NOT REQUIRED

2. Yes - describe color texture, aggregate, and general quality __N/A

6. FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEMS:
a. Roof:

1.  Describe {flat, slope, type roofing, type roof deck, condition): SLOPED CONVENTIONAL WOOD
FRAMING.

2.  Note water tanks, cooling towers, air conditioning equipment, signs, other heavy equipment and
condition of supports: NO EQUIPMENT ON ROOF

3.  Note types of drains and scuppers and cooling towers or air conditioners: _NONE, SLOPED ROOF
b. Floor system(s):

1. Describe (type of system framing, material, spans, condition):_FRAMING FOR GROUND, SECOND AND ROOF
1S WOOD FRAMING

c. Inspection - note exposed areas available for inspection, and where it was found necessary to open ceilings, etc.
for inspection of typical framing members.

CEILINGS ARE OPEN AND WOOD ROOF MEMBERS ARE VISIBLE. GOOD CONDITION. WENT INTO CRAWL
SPACE AND OBSERVED GROUND FLOOR WOOD FRAMING, ALSO IN GOOD CONDITIONS.

7. STEEL FRAMING SYSTEMS:

0
a. Description: N F I )
(K
b. Exposed steel - describe condition of paint and degree of corrosion: N/A '
¢. Concrete or other fireproofing - note any cracking or spalling, and note where any co&@emoved
for inspection: N/A

d. Elevator sheave beams and connections, and machine floor beams - note condition: NO ELEVATOR
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8. CONCRETE FRAMING SYSTEM:

a. Full description of structural system:

CONCRETE FOOTINGS, CONCRETE TIE COLUMNS, CONCRETE TIE BEAMS, CONCRETE MASONRY
UNITS,

b. Cracking:

1. Notsignificant:

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking: CONCRETE BEAM WITH

CONTINUOUS CRACK ABOVE ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS AT GROUND FLOOR LEVEL, AT SECOND FLOOR
LEVEL. MUST BE REPAIRED

c.  General condition: FAIR

d.  Rebar corrosion - check appropriate line:

1. None visible: NONE VISIBLE, HOWEVER, CRACKS ARE DUE TO CORROSION OF THE TIE-BEAM
EINFORCING

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking: CONCRETE BEAM WITH
CONTINUOUS CRACK ABOVE ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS AT GROUND FLOOR LEVEL, AT 2"° FLOOR LEVEL.

3. Significant but patching will suffice: N/A

4. Significant - structural repairs required {describe):
CONCRETE BEAM WITH CONTINUOUS CRACK ABOVE ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS AT
GROUND FLOOR LEVEL, AT SECOND FLOOR LEVEL
e.  Samples chipped out in spall areas:

1. No: NOT REQUIRED

2. Yes describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality:
N/A

9. WINDOWS:

a. Type (wood, steel, aluminum, jalousie, single hung, double hung, casement, awning, pivoted, fixed, other}:
ALUMINUM, SINGLE HUNG

b. Anchorage - type and condition of fasteners and latches:
GOOD

c. Sealants - type and condition of perimeter sealants and at mullions:

GOOD 1IN\

d. Interior seals - type and condition at operable vents:
N/A

\
e. General condition: _GOOD %
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10. WOOD FRAMING:

a. Type - fully describe if mill construction, light construction, major  spans, trusses: WOOD JOISTS AT
GROUND AND SECOND FLOOR; TRADITIONAL WOOD ROOF; JOISTS FOR RAFTERS AND RIDGE BEAM. LIGHT
CONSTRUCTION, SHORT SPAN.

b. Note metal fittings, i.e., angles, plates, bolts, split rings, pintles, other, and note condition: N/A

c. Joints - note if well fitted and still closed: N/A
d. Drainage - note accumulation of moisture: ROOE IS SLOPED.
e. Ventilation - note any concealed spaces not ventilated: GOOD

f. Note any concealed spaces opened for inspection: __HAD ACCES INTO ATTIC AND ALSO INTO THE CRAWL
SPACE.

In order to avoid possible misunderstanding, nothing in this report should be construed directly or indirectly as
guaranty for any portion of the structure. To the best of my knowledge and ability, this report represents an accurate
appraisal of the present condition of the building based upon careful evaluation of observed conditions, to the extent
reasonable possible.

Structural Registration No. . 40114
Threshold Inspector No. ... 0947
Plans Examiner No. ...PX1305
Standard Inspector No. .. .BN3318

4DOCS 40 YEAR INSPECTIONS, 217 MADEIRA AVENUE\217 MADEIRA AVENUE.DOC
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To the members of the hearing in reference to building:

217 Madeira Avenue

Coral Gables, Florida 33146

i realize that i have been unable to complete the attempts and promises to renovate the building and despite my best efforts, i
became overwhelmed & was unable to continue.

[ have been diagnosed with major depressed and PTSD. 1 have tried many times to overcome it and have been on medication but
unfortunately, it progressed. i was unstable and unable to work neither on the building nor at my day job either.

i arrived to the attomeys office for the closing holding a bag of ice under my arm whete just that moming a biopsy had been
preformed. for years i had a lump. dr robert feldman was my doctor at the time. he misdiagnosed me. mammograms, breast
MRI’s & sonograms all came back negative, but i had a feeling something was not right. i trusted my doctor & until my intemnist
scheduled the biopsy. Almost two weeks passed before receiving the news that i had cancer but the primary source was unknown.
that was on June 13, 2011, my 42nd birthday.

My breast surgeon, dr derHagophian at baptist south miami, perform a pet/ct scan, pet pem (very sophisticated testing) all
negative. for almost two months i knew i had cancer, but not wether i would survive or not. wether i was operable or not. wether
it was breast or lung.

that trauma caused the PTSD. i stayed in a state of extreme panic & fright. As if being on a rollercoaster, anticipating that drop,
and then once it does drop, the fear & panic the sets in. i stayed in a state of extreme anticipation, fear & panic mode for two
months. it has been one of the most difficult and challenging times.

eventually i tested positive for BRACAL, a gene mutation which puts me at a much higher risk of certain cancers, breast &
ovarian being the highest. derhagophian scheduled for a bi-lateral radical masteciomy, even though the primary was still not
located, the cancer continued to metastasized to more distant lymph nodes. The first pathology did not find the primary tumor,
but a second screening confirmed breast cancer.

i finally had a diagnosis, Stage Il3c, triple negative breast cancer, the most aggressive breast cancer with a very grim prognosis.

RESPONDENT'S }
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i learned how to blocked out thinking,. it was the way i coped & fell into & major depression i have spent the majority of my time
after diagnosis in bed erying. i was uncertain about my future, i was in pain, had to deal with many surgeries, chemo which has
many side effects (my treatment was aggressive), i felt isolated, guilty, i was constantly overloaded with information and life or
death decisions, worried about recurrence & physical limitations all affected me and my family.

Today, thank God i am cancer free but not disease ftee. i do still suffer from major depression that is debilitating, i am
embarrassed about it because i fully understand the stigma around il i myself once thought many used it as a simple excuse to
avoid situations. i can assure you, that is not true. i want to be back to life, it is just a very difficult process but i am currently in
treatment with dr nicole malvrides & dr lee at UM Psych-Oncology. i am on new medications and am making a strong effort to
overcome this.

eventually other life events have happened, my cousin has been diagnosed with stage 1V ovarian cancer, my oldest daughter has
tested positive for the gene and at the age of 24, this June she will have a bilateral mastectomy eventually followed by a
hysterectomy. | myself still have a few surgeries ahead of me. my husband of 25 years was unable to deal with the changes and
we are now separated. my sister lives with me to watch over me. my daughters have both moved out because they could not bare
to continue watch me waste my life away.

and because i realize i am unable to take on the challenge of the building, i have given all responsibilities to my friend and
architect George Peon, who happens to know me pre cancer and i am sure he can attest to how hard working, committed mom &
multi-tasker i once was. My sister as well. i started a business in 1991 & am slowly losing that as well, so i assure you, this is not
by choice. i used to loved working. i had hoped the building would be a way for me to re-enter life. but the contractors avoided
my calls and i even ran into the electrician who's response to seeing me was, “oh, your still alive?”

if you would please extend to me one final opportunity to repair the building. as an investor i had several to choose from, but
after meeting Anne, a tenant that lives there and has for almost 30 years, i felt compelled to buy that building so she would not be
evicted as i assumed would happen if anyone else purchased the building. she has no family and has been an incredible support to
me, even though the original intention was the opposite. i have promised her over & over, as long as it is within my control, she
will always be able to stay without raising her rent.

my intention is to see the building beautified & renovated & although these types of projects are what i truly love doing, i have
come to accept my incapability at this time to see it through, therefore i have hired George Peon to handle the entire project.

i thank you all very much for the opportunity to explain how and why i have landed where i am today.



i would also like to apologize for not being present at the hearing. i had already a trip planned to Los Angeles where i am under
the care of dr suzanne gilberg.



lJHealth UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI

UNVERSITY F MANN HEALTH SYSTEM MILLER SCHOOL
Psychiatry & Behavioral Sciences of MEDICINE

February 8, 2016

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is in reference to Carmen Kuznik (DOB 6/13/1969) who is a current patient at the
University of Miami Sylvester Comprehensive Cancer Center and the subset of the Courtelis
Center. This is the supportive services for the oncology patients here at the University of Miami.
Mrs. Kuznik has been treated in the Courtelis Center since October 2015 and is being seen by
both myself for psychopharmacology but also by Dr. Lee for psychotherapy. She is currently
being treated for Major Depressive Disorder severe, in partial remission and Anxiety Disorder
not otherwise specified. She is currently taking paroxetine and bupropion for her anxiety and
depressive symptoms, in addition to alprazolam for sleep and significant anxiety. Carmen has
been suffering from this debilitating depression since she was diagnosed with cancer and only
recently has started to get the important help that she needs. Many of the things that she needed
to be doing in her daily life to take care of herself and her business were ignored, not because she
was lazy, but because the depression was so significant she couldn’t get out of bed nor could she
concentrate on anything related to work. As she is slowly starting to improve, she is realizing the
depths of the situation that has occurred with her depression, for her personal life with her
family, as well as her professional life, with her business and the building that she owns and is in
the early stages of restoring. I urge you to give her another chance with her building, to allow her
more time to work with her architect and structural engineer, to restore the building to the
greatness that it once was. Now that Carmen is working closely with both myself and Dr. Lee,
we are confident that she will continue to improve with her depressive symptoms and will be
able to work more regularly and be able to focus and concentrate on a level that will allow her
sufficient time to work on this building project and her business.

I thank you in advance for your consideration in this manner. If there are any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me directly at 305-243-2861.

Sincerely,

Nicole Mavrides, MD
Assistant Professor of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences
Medical Director of Child Psychiatry Consultation Program at JMH

Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences
University of Miami Miller School of Medicine
1120 NW 14% Street, Suite 1466
Miami, Florida 33136



City of Coral Gables
427 Biltmore Way, Suite 100, Coral Gables, FL 33134
Hearing Officer
Findings of Fact & Conclusion of Law

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Petitioner

jolation Na.: G !
917 Whdien [LC. Responden T %852265
Address of Violation: 5 [ ) MQC{QJ(@A

This cause having come before the Hearing Officer upon a petition for appeal of
a civil citation notice issued by the City and, after a public hearing, the following Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law are entered:

Findings of Fact

The City has/has not)introduced evidence and testimony to substantiate
aliegations contained iform Civil Violation Notice.

Conclusions of Law

The above noted evidence and testimony constitute (a) violation (s) of the City of
Coral Gables Code of Ordinances and/or the South Florida Building Code, Dade County,
Florida. It is the Order of this Officer that the Respondent:

No Cond@sST
ixguoity of the violation as noted there on the Civil Citation Nohce) gnd shall

pay a fine of & . and an administrative cost of $ to the
City of Coral Gables?{30.060 days to pay).

0 s not guilty of the violation as noted on the Civil Citation Notice.

¢ shall be advised that the case is continued until at 9:00
a.m., at which time additional testimony and evidence shall be heard by the

Heanng Officer.
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If the fine is not paid, the City may institute legal action to collect the f ines as / ? \
authorized by law. In addition, a lien may be placed on your propery. Heod o D

DONE and ORDERED this S h day of \ 2008, o M"l'a nee .
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e xtended &{ hureicadie Hearing Offifet—" _Responden 4
hide Bovth BlorisA Nomwvway | — 08/ib/ib. Fn wh C.L Casg %‘Fﬂ"}e"‘
If you wish to app€al the declsion of the Hearing Officer, you may do so by filing an

appeal with the Circuit Court of Dade County, Florida within 30 days of the heannidate

chall (Plruecr o LPE’CL.rPVS wih  this BOD\) ,bsr\ agl can-(—r'h




